

No. 99-409

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

—————  
HARTFORD UNDERWRITERS INSURANCE COMPANY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MAGNA BANK, N.A.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

—————  
Filed January 26, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. UNDER ITS CLEAR AND UNAMBIGUOUS TERMS, BANKRUPTCY CODE SECTION 506(C) DOES NOT GIVE UNPAID ADMINISTRATIVE CLAIMANTS A PRIVATE RIGHT OF RECOVERY AGAINST THE COLLATERAL OF A SECURED CREDITOR.....	10
A. The Language of the Statute is Plain and Unambiguous .....	10
B. To the Extent Congress Wanted to Permit Third Parties to Exercise Any Of The Rights and Powers Created in Favor Of The Trustee, It Did So Expressly.....	12
C. Hartford Seeks to Manufacture Ambiguity Where None Exists .....	14
D. In Contrast to the Proposed Construction Advanced by Hartford, A Plain Meaning Construction of Section 506(c) is Fully Consistent with the Bankruptcy Code's Priority and Distribution Provisions .....	20
E. Hartford's Characterization of Bankruptcy Code Section 506(c) as a "Priority Provision" Is An Implausible Construction That Is Not Only Devoid of Any Textual Basis But Directly Conflicts With The Bankruptcy Code's Priority and Distribution Provisions..	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
F. Even If It Were Applicable, Bankruptcy Code Section 1109(b) Does Not Provide A Basis For Disregarding Section 506(c)'s Clear And Unambiguous Terms .....	28
G. The Claim Allowance Provisions Set Forth in Bankruptcy Code Section 502 Also Fail to Provide Any Basis For Disregarding Section 506(c)'s Plain And Unambiguous Terms .....	30
H. Alleged Policy Considerations Raised by Hartford Do Not Provide A Basis for Disregarding Section 506(c)'s Plain and Unambiguous Terms .....	32
II. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY REINFORCES THE PLAIN MEANING CONSTRUCTION OF SECTION 506(c) AS CREATING A RIGHT OF RECOVERY ONLY IN FAVOR OF THE TRUSTEE AND A CHAPTER 11 DEBTOR IN POSSESSION .....	36
A. The Legislative History Refers Exclusively to the Trustee and Debtor in Possession.....	36
B. The Legislative History Does Not Evidence An Unqualified Codification of Pre-Code Practice.....	38
III. HARTFORD IMPROPERLY SEEKS TO ELEVATE PRE-CODE PRACTICE ABOVE THE BANKRUPTCY CODE'S CLEAR AND UNAMBIGUOUS LANGUAGE .....	40
IV. HARTFORD'S CONTENTION THAT THE DECISION BELOW VIOLATES ESTABLISHED PRINCIPLES OF STANDING IS BASED UPON A FUNDAMENTAL MISUNDERSTANDING OF THE RELEVANCE OF SUCH PRINCIPLES TO THE QUESTION PRESENTLY BEFORE THE COURT .....	46
CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737, 104 S. Ct. 3315 (1984) .....	48
<i>Association of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150, 90 S. Ct. 827 (1970) .....	49
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corporation</i> , 511 U.S. 531, 114 S. Ct. 1757 (1994) .....	14, 41
<i>Bank of America National Trust and Savings Association v. 203 North LaSalle Street Partnership</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1411 .....	43
<i>Beiger v. I.R.S.</i> , 496 U.S. 53, 110 S. Ct. 2258 (1990) .....	20
<i>In re Bell &amp; Beckwith</i> , 50 B.R. 422 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1985) .....	24
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154, 117 S. Ct. 1154 (1997) .....	48
<i>Matter of Bluffton Castings Corporation</i> , 224 B.R. 902 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 1998) .....	20, 23
<i>In re Boyd</i> , 121 B.R. 622 (Bankr. N.D. Fla. 1989) ..	26
<i>Boyd v. Dock's Corner Associates (Matter of Great Northern Forest)</i> , 135 B.R. 46 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 1991) .....	11, 17
<i>Canadian Pacific Forest Products Ltd. v. J.D. Irving, Ltd. (In re Gibson Group, Inc.)</i> , 66 F.3d 1436 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	17
<i>Caplin v. Marine Midland Grace Trust Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 416, 92 S. Ct. 1678 (1972) .....	24
<i>Central States, Southeast, and Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Robbins (In re Interstate Motor Freight System IMFS, Inc.)</i> , 71 B.R. 741 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 1987) .....	22
<i>Central States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Robbins (In re Interstate Motor Freight Systems IMFS, Inc.)</i> , 86 B.R. 500 Bankr. W.D. Mich. 1988) .....	12, 22, 25
<i>In re Codesco, Inc.</i> , 18 B.R. 225 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1982) .....	36
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Weintraub</i> , 471 U.S. 343, 105 S. Ct. 1986 (1985) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Coral Petroleum, Inc. v. Banque Paribas-London</i> , 797 F.2d 1351 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	17
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228, 99 S. Ct. 2264 (1979) .....	47
<i>Deel Rent-a-Car, Inc. v. Levine</i> , 721 F.2d 750 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	13
<i>Dewnsup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410, 112 S. Ct. 773 (1992) .....	42
<i>Dunn v. Commodity Futures Trading Commission</i> , 519 U.S. 465, 117 S. Ct. 913 (1997) .....	32
<i>In re Fiegaro</i> , 79 B.R. 914 (Bankr. D. Nev. 1987) ..	26
<i>Ford Motor Credit Company v. Reynolds &amp; Reynolds Company (In re JKJ Chevrolet, Inc.)</i> , 26 F.3d 481 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	10, 21, 33
<i>Foster Development Corporation v. Morning Treat Coffee Company, Inc. (In re Morning Treat Coffee Company, Inc.)</i> , 77 B.R. 62 (Bankr. M.D. La. 1987) .....	19
<i>In re Gallagher</i> , 70 B.R. 288 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1987) .....	24
<i>In re Groves Farms, Inc.</i> , 64 B.R. 276 (Bankr. S.D. Ind. 1986) .....	17, 31
<i>Harstad v. First American Bank</i> , 39 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	33
<i>In re Hen House Interstate, Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 719 (8th Cir. 1999) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	10
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corporation</i> , 503 U.S. 258, 112 S. Ct. 1311 (1992) .....	34
<i>In re J.R. Research, Inc.</i> , 65 B.R. 747 (Bankr. D. Utah 1986) .....	23
<i>Matter of James Wilson Associates</i> , 965 F.2d 160 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	30
<i>Karaholios v. National Federation of Federal Employees, Local 1263</i> , 489 U.S. 527, 109 S. Ct. 1282 (1989) .....	47
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36, 107 S. Ct. 353 (1986) .....	42
<i>Koch Refining v. Farmers Union Central Exchange, Inc.</i> , 831 F.2d 1339 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Loudoun Leasing Development Company v. Ford Motor Company (In re K &amp; L Lakeland, Incorporated)</i> , 128 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	36
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 2 L. Ed. 60 (1803) .....	14
<i>In re McKeesport Steel Castings Co.</i> , 799 F.2d 91 (3rd Cir. 1986) .....	24
<i>Meyer v. Fleming</i> , 327 U.S. 161, 66 S. Ct. 382 (1946) .....	49
<i>Midlantic National Bank v. New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 474 U.S. 494, 106 S. Ct. 755 (1986) .....	43
<i>Mixon v. Anderson (In re Ozark Restaurant Equipment Co., Inc.)</i> , 816 F.2d 1222 (8th Cir. 1987) ..	24
<i>Moore v. Bay</i> , 284 U.S. 4, 52 S. Ct. 3 (1931) .....	25
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Bildisco and Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513, 104 S. Ct. 1188 (1984) ..	32
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corporation v. National Association of Railroad Passengers</i> , 414 U.S. 453, 94 S. Ct. 690 (1974) .....	50
<i>New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. First Federal Savings and Loan Association of Warner Robins, Georgia (Matter of Delta Towers, Ltd.)</i> , 924 F.2d 74 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	11
<i>North County Jeep and Renault, Inc. v. General Electric Capital Corporation (In re Palomar Truck Corporation)</i> , 951 F.2d 229 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	11
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Company</i> , 458 U.S. 50, 102 S. Ct. 2858 (1982) .....	41
<i>Norwest Bank Worthington v. Ahlers</i> , 485 U.S. 197, 108 S. Ct. 963 (1988) .....	32
<i>Matter of Oakland Care Center, Inc.</i> , 142 B.R. 791 (E.D. Mich. 1992) .....	21
<i>Official Unsecured Creditors Committee of Suffola, Inc. v. U.S. National Bank (In re Suffola, Inc.)</i> , 2 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753, 112 S. Ct. 2242 (1992) .....	10, 36
<i>Piedmont Farm Credit, ACA v. G &amp; M Milling Company (In re Caldwell)</i> , 147 B.R. 119 (M.D.N.C. 1992) .....	11, 17
<i>Pennsylvania Department of Public Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552, 110 S. Ct. 2126 (1990) ..	42
<i>Phillips Petroleum Company v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797, 105 S. Ct. 2965 (1985) .....	47
<i>Precision Steel Shearing, Inc. v. Fremont Financial Corporation (In re Visual Industries, Inc.)</i> , 57 F.3d 321 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	11
<i>Rake v. Wade</i> , 508 U.S. 464, 113 S. Ct. 2187 (1993) .....	10, 32
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727, 92 S. Ct. 1361 (1972) .....	47
<i>Steel Company v. Citizens For A Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83, 118 S. Ct. 1003 (1998) .....	47
<i>Still v. Congress Financial Corporation (In re Southwest Equipment Rental, Inc.)</i> , 102 B.R. 132 (E.D. Tenn. 1989) .....	26
<i>Taylor v. Freeland &amp; Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638, 112 S. Ct. 1644 (1992) .....	12
<i>In re Taylor &amp; Associates, L.P.</i> , 191 B.R. 374 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 1996) .....	29
<i>Textile Banking Company v. Widener</i> , 265 F.2d 446 (4th Cir. 1959) .....	39, 44
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157, 111 S. Ct. 2197 (1991) .....	10, 37
<i>United States, Internal Revenue Service v. Boatmen's First National Bank of Kansas City</i> , 5 F.3d 1157, 1159 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	5, 6
<i>U.S. v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535, 116 S. Ct. 1524 (1996) .....	28
<i>U.S. v. Reorganized CF &amp; I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 213, 116 S. Ct. 2106 (1996) .....	26, 28
<i>U.S. v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235, 109 S. Ct. 1026 (1989) .....	10, 28, 32, 41
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151, 112 S. Ct. 527 (1991) .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Unsecured Creditors Committee of Debtor STN Enterprises, Inc. v. Noyes (In re STN Enterprises)</i> , 779 F.2d 901 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	17
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490, 95 S. Ct. 2197 (1975) .....	18
<i>White Front Feed &amp; Seed, Division of Paul Lammers &amp; Sons, Inc. v. State National Bank of Platteville (In re Ramaker)</i> , 117 B.R. 959 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 1990) .....	35
<i>Williams v. Bank One Cleveland, N.A. (In re Dyac Corporation)</i> , 164 B.R. 574 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio, 1994) .....	10

## STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 103 .....	29
11 U.S.C. § 323 .....	24
11 U.S.C. § 362 .....	35
11 U.S.C. § 363 .....	2, 13, 16-18
11 U.S.C. § 364 .....	13, 17, 35
11 U.S.C. § 365 .....	18
11 U.S.C. § 502 .....	30-31
11 U.S.C. § 503 .....	5
11 U.S.C. § 506 .....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 507 .....	26, 27
11 U.S.C. § 522 .....	12, 13, 31
11 U.S.C. § 544 .....	18, 31
11 U.S.C. § 545 .....	18, 31
11 U.S.C. § 547 .....	12, 16, 31, 41
11 U.S.C. § 548 .....	18, 31
11 U.S.C. § 549 .....	18, 31
11 U.S.C. § 553 .....	18, 31
11 U.S.C. § 554 .....	18, 31
11 U.S.C. § 704 .....	19
11 U.S.C. § 726 .....	22, 23, 27
11 U.S.C. § 902 .....	13
11 U.S.C. § 1107 .....	6, 13
11 U.S.C. § 1109 .....	28-30
11 U.S.C. § 1203 .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
11 U.S.C. § 1303 .....	13, 15
11 U.S.C. § 1304 .....	13, 15
<b>OTHER SOURCES</b>	
4B <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> , ¶ 70 at 1224 (14th Ed. 1978) .....	44
13 C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction 2d</i> , § 3531.6 (1984) .....	48, 49
124 Cong. Rec. H11089, 11095 (daily ed. Sept. 28, 1978), reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6436 (statement of Rep. Edwards) .....	38
124 Cong. Rec. S17406 (daily ed. October 6, 1978), reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6505 (statement of Sen. DeConcini) .....	38
J. Galton and F. McGovern, <i>Standing Under Section 506(c) of the Bankruptcy Code Reexamined</i> , 99 Comm. L.J. 464 (Winter 1994) .....	35
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong. 1st Sess. 357 (1977), reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963 .....	37, 39, 45
G. Hesse, <i>One Statute, Three Disparate Interpretations: Standing to Pursue Recovery From A Secured Creditor Pursuant to Bankruptcy Code Section 506(c)</i> , 47 Baylor L. Rev. 39 (1995) .....	25
T. Jackson, <i>The Logic and Limits of Bankruptcy Law</i> , p. 10 (1986) .....	19
K. Klee, <i>Legislative History of the New Bankruptcy Code</i> , 54 Am. Bankr. L.J. 275 (1980) .....	39
P. Lindauer, <i>Professional Fees and Section 506(c) of the Bankruptcy Code: A Plea for Secured Creditors</i> , 98 Dick. L. Rev. 401 (1994) .....	36
S. Rep. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 68, reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787 .....	37, 39
L. Snider and K. Noble, <i>Standing to Surcharge the Secured Creditor: Policy, Plain Meaning, and Payment Under Section 506(c) of the Bankruptcy Code</i> , 5 J. Bankr. L. & Prac. 301 (March/April 1996) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
J. Toth, <i>Rehabilitating Bankruptcy Code Section 506(c): Should Third Party Claimants Have Independent Standing?</i> , 16 W. New Eng. L. Rev. 1 (1994) .....	44
L. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> , § 3-14 (2nd Ed. 1988) .....	48
C. Wright, <i>Law of Federal Courts</i> , § 13 (5th Ed. 1994) .....	48
